## **RESOLUTION 16-007**

## ABANDONED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY MUNICIPALITY RELIEF PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Monmouth, Illinois has taken action to submit an Abandoned Residential Property Municipality Relief Program application to the Illinois Housing Development Authority.

WHEREAS, the City of Monmouth currently has 25 abandoned properties with only a limited availability of funds to demolish these properties.

WHEREAS, receipt of grant assistance is essential to allow the City of Monmouth to begin to undertake the project of demolishing abandoned properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Monmouth does hereby request \$57,595 from the Illinois Housing Development Authority's Abandoned Residential Property Municipality Relief Program.

PASSED and APPROVED at its regular City Council Meeting, held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016.

	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent or Not Voting:	